Article 19 - Liability  

1.	 The Company’s liability for breach of contract, for an unlawful act or for any other 
reason is limited to the following amounts per event:
a.	€75 (in words: seventy-five euros) per Customer for costs to prevent property 

damage;
b.	€1,500 (in words: one thousand five hundred euros) per Customer for property 

damage due to discontinuity in the Supply;
c.	€7,500 (in words: seven thousand five hundred euros) per Customer for property 

damage with a cause other than that referred to at (b);
d.	€7,500 (in words: seven thousand five hundred euros) per Customer for damage 

other than that referred to at (a)-(c);
e.	if damage is caused to several Customers as a result of a single event, the 

Company’s liability for the total damage of all Customers together is limited to 
€2,000,000 (in words:

[...]

The liability rules set out in this article also apply to any other water company with 
which the Company cooperates for the purpose of the public tap water supply and to 
persons for whom the Company or that other water company is liable. 

8.	A Consumer’s liability for damage is limited to an amount not exceeding €3,500 (in 
words: three thousand five hundred euros) per Customer and per event. This limitation 
does not apply to the extent that there is intent or deliberate recklessness on the part 
of the Customer

Article 20 - Fines

1.	 If the Customer has acted in breach of the provisions of Articles 10.2 and 10.3, 11.2, 17